
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held virtually on Wednesday, 6 October 2021 at 10.00 am 
for the transaction of the following business: 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  
 

3.   Update regarding recruitment of Welsh speaking Foster Carers in 
Ceredigion (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

4.   Domiciliary Care Provision (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

5.   Substance Misuse in Ceredigion and Service Provision (Pages 11 - 
30) 
 

6.   Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management report, 
quarter 4, 2020-2021 (Pages 31 - 62) 
 

7.   Draft Forward Work Programme 2021-2022 (Pages 63 - 68) 
 

8.   Minutes of the 17 September 2021 Committee meeting and any matter 
arising therefrom (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 

 

REPORT TO: Healthier Communities Overview & Scrutiny  Committee 

DATE:  6 October 2021 
 
LOCATION:   Council Chamber, Penmorfa 
 
TITLE: Update regarding of recruitment of Welsh speaking Foster 

Carers in Ceredigion 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:   To advise Committee Members of the current situation 
in relation to the recruitment of Foster Cares and specifically Welsh Speaking 
 
REASON SCRUTINY HAS REQUESTED THE INFORMATION:  Update requested 
by the committee members 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Fostering Service in Ceredigion provides short and long term placements for the 
Looked after Children of Ceredigion. The age range for the service is from birth to 18 
years of age. Currently Ceredigion County Council has 31 registered Foster 
Families. 
 
There are also 16 Kinship carers (also known as family and friends) who have been 
identified and progressed through the same processes as mainstream Foster Carers 
and registered to provide care and support for specific Looked after child/ren as 
outlined in their individual registration. Ceredigion’s Kinship carers are located all 
across the UK.  
 
Current position 
 
There are currently under 5 children within Ceredigion mainstream/Kinship Foster 
placement who are identified with Welsh as their preferred language of choice. 
However, there are children who do attend Welsh medium Education and the service 
recognises the importance of supporting and promoting the Welsh Language and 
Culture. 
 
The following table provides an overview of the current position relating to foster carer 
ability of the Welsh language; 
 
ALTE Level Welsh Listening 

and Speaking 
(Number of carers) 

Welsh Reading 
(Number of carers) 

Welsh Writing 
(Number of carers) 

0 6 11 14 
1 9 9 5 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 5 1 2 
3 2 0 1 
4 0 1 0 
5 1 1 1 

 
Areas of further development for the service 
 
Recruitment – Key element for the service moving forward is to work with National 
and Regional recruitment campaigns that will provide a range of specifically targeted 
opportunities utilising National resources including media e.g. S4C and ITV 
advertisements. This will be enhanced by a local County Engagement and 
Communication plan that will focus on targeting specific campaigns driven by the 
identified needs for our Looked after Children in Ceredigion e.g. engaging with Young 
Farmers, Merched y Wawr and wider community groups. 
 
Language support – To provide Ceredigion Foster Carers with opportunities to 
improve their language skills through accessing training via opportunities provided 
through Porth Cymorth Cynnar. 
 
Cultural support – To develop an annual social and integration plan maximising on 
the heritage and culture of Ceredigion providing the Foster Carers with the knowledge 
and access to the wealth of local heritage, natural environments and cultural activities 
available locally. The service will be working in conjunction with Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar, Education and 3rd sector organisations to enhance and celebrate the wealth 
of local provision available to Ceredigion Foster Carers.  
 
RECOMMENDATION (S): To note the information contained within the report. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S):  
 
 

         Contact Name:   Donna Pritchard 
         Designation:       CLO – Porth Gofal 
         Date of Report:   24.08.2021 
         Acronyms:          None 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 

Page 4



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Healthier Communities Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 
 

6 October 2021 

LOCATION: Zoom 
  
TITLE: 
 

Domiciliary Care Provision 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To update the committee on the current position re 
Domiciliary care and service developments. 

  
REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

 
For update. 

  
BACKGROUND: 
In Ceredigion the domiciliary care provision has over a number of years continued to be met 
through the Commissioning Framework for Procurement for the provision of care to individual 
service users.   This process is known as E Tender.  All providers in Ceredigion are 
registered to the Framework having passed through a series of Procurement requirements 
and are then able to contract for services with Ceredigion County Council.   
 
Once a social worker has identified eligible care needs following a Social Services and 
Wellbeing Act Assessment, a service request is made. Once confirmed the notice is placed 
on the E Tender Procurement Portal on Sell2Wales. The providers who are registered to 
deliver care within Ceredigion are then able to look at the packages of care that are required 
in the community and submit offers to deliver that care.  These offers are made to the family 
and once accepted care will be arranged to commence.  If a family refuse the offer (for 
example if care times do not meet their personal preference and a compromise is not 
possible), then the care request will remain on procurement pending an alternative offer. The 
care needs for a care and support package for highly complex care needs may require 2 care 
staff up to 4 times a day, 7 days a week, 52 weeks a year, and others care needs will also 
range throughout the spectrum of needs through to lower level interventions once or twice a 
week to assist with bathing/showering as an example. Care and Support at home has a focus 
on delivering skills to provide personal care and wellbeing needs.  
 
Throughout the Covid 19 pandemic the Domiciliary Care Providers have worked tirelessly to 
sustain the care and support needs of our communities. Their staff continued to deliver to 
those vulnerable individuals in the face of increased risks to themselves and their families, in 
maintaining close contact care and support and their efforts have been and continue to be 
recognised as exceptional in unprecedented times.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

To support that intensive high risk working environment, Ceredigion County Council 
established the PPE Hub (Personal Protective Equipment) Hub and throughout has been 
delivering the PPE directly 
[...]
 Powys Police, 2019) 

 
Dyfed Powys Police Drug Trafficking Offences Data 
 
There were 345 drug trafficking offences in the Dyfed Powys area during 2018-19 
which was an increase on previous years (243 in 2017-18, 207 in 2016-17). 84% of 
offenders were male with a median age of 25. Of the drugs that were being trafficked 
and seized by Dyfed Powys Police, 30% were herbal cannabis, 15% were cannabis 
plants whilst heroin and cocaine both constituted of 11% of seized drugs.  
 
Types of drugs being trafficked and seized by Dyfed Powys Police 2018-19 (Dyfed 
Powys Police, 2019) 
 

Page 14



 

 
 

Page 15



 

Page 16



Substance Misuse in 
Ceredigion and service 

provision
John Callow

Corporate Manager
Substance Misuse

P
age 17



The Welsh Government sets out a Substance 
Misuse Delivery Plan 2019-2022 (Revised in 
Response to Covid 19) 
The focus of our work and the plan is

• Preventing harm
• Support for those that misuse drugs and alcohol in order to 

improve their health and aid and maintain recovery
• Supporting and protecting families
• Tackling availability and protecting individuals and communities 

via enforcement activity.

P
age 18



National Picture
The Office for National Statistics Centre for Crime and Justice 
Year ending March 2020 drug use.

“Overall drug use continued to remain stable, with around 1 in 
11 adults aged 16 to 59 years having taken a drug in the past 
year (9.4%; approximately).However, there were differences 
between age groups. Drug use was much more common among 
younger adults although, again, the proportion of 16- to 24-year-
olds taking drugs was similar to the previous year (21%; 
approximately).”

P
age 19



Alcohol

• There is increasing recognition of the significant health harm that 
alcohol can cause. 

• In Wales, 15 per cent of all hospital admissions are due to alcohol 
intoxication 

• Hospital admissions for Hywel Dda University Health Board 
(2016/17) show that over 14,000 bed days were taken up by 
pa
[...]
20

DEATHS IN 2018

Carmarthenshire
Ceredigion
Pembrokeshire

DEATHS IN 2019

Carmarthenshire
Ceredigion
Pembrokeshire

DEATHS IN 2020

Carmarthenshire

Ceredigion

Pembrokeshire

P
age 29



Non-Fatal Overdoses  by County

Carmarthenshire Ceredigion Pembrokeshire

• There have been 50 non-fatal overdoses reported by 
DPP during this time

• Unlike the DRDs, there is a much more even spread 
across the three counties

• In Ceredigion there have been 14 non-fatal 
overdoses reported. This equates to 28% of all cases

• Pembrokeshire experienced 16 overdoses (32%)
• Carmarthenshire had the highest number of 

overdoses with 20 (40%)
• As previously discussed, these figures only include 

cases reported by DPP so the actual figure may be 
significantly higher

• This again emphasises the need for an ISP with 
regard to non-fatal overdoses

Figure 21. Geographic Distribution of Non-Fatal Drug Overdoses, 
May 2020- April 2021

P
age 30



1 
 

 
Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 

 
REPORT TO: 
 

Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

DATE: 
 

6 October 2021 

LOCATION: Council Chamber, Penmorfa 
 

TITLE: 
 

Porth Cynnal Specialist Services (Children & Adults) 
 
INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT REPORT    
QTR 4  2020 - 2021 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To monitor the progress of Looked After Children through 
Independent Reviewing Officers scrutiny of their plans and 
placements during the fourth quarter of 2020/2021.  This 
information contributes to Members fulfilling their roles as 
Corporate Parents. 
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

To ensure that the Local Authority and Members can fulfill their 
duties as Corporate Parents 

BACKGROUND: 
 
Attached is the Independent Reviewing Service Report Quarter 4 2020/2021.  
 
Quarterly reports are taken to the Healthier Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee as 
part of an ongoing examination of the topic to ensure that the Local Authority fulfills its duties as 
the Corporate Parent. 
 
This report includes national and local standards and targets used to measure outcomes for 
looked after children and care leavers at the time of their review meeting and includes Welsh 
Government Performance Indicators. 
 
On the basis of the information available and the views expressed during the review meeting, 
the IRO makes a professional judgement about the effectiveness of a child/young person’s care 
plan in meeting their needs and may recommend changes to the care plan.  
 
During the review meeting the IRO considers whether the child/young person requires 
assistance to identify relevant other people to obtain legal advice/take proceedings on their 
behalf.  This action was not deemed necessary by the IRO for any child in the period. 
 
In addition, the IRO has regard as to whether the child/young person’s human rights are being 
breached in any way and, if so, might make a referral to CAFCASS Cymru. This action was 
not required at any of the review meetings in the period. 

  
 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

These reports are considered within Multi Agency LAC Quality Assurance Meetings which meet 
on a quarterly basis; these meetings provide an opportunity to identify and act upon performance 
and other issues in relation to this area of work. 
 
These reports are also circulated and reviewed by Local Authority’s Corporate Parenting Group 
which is Chaired by Cllr Alun Williams, Cabinet Member for Children Services and Culture these 
meetings take place on a quarterly basis. 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS; 

 
 At the end of this Quarter, Quarter 4, as of March 31st 2021, there were 85 children being looked 

after by the Local Authority. This is an increase in the number of children being looked after. At 
the end of Q3 there were 79 children being looked after. 

 58 children were reviewed in this quarter.  89.7 % were reviewed within the statutory timeframe. 
 1 child was returned home to family during this quarter, compared to 4 children in Q3. 
 The placement provision for the children reviewed in this quarter ranged from 20 placed in Local 

Authority Foster Care Provision, 12 placed with family, 9 placed with parents, 8 in Independent 
Foster Care Provision, 3 in residential care and 3 with kinship carers. 

 Of the children reviewed in this quarter, 87.9% of children received a statutory visit. 
 32 of children reviewed were the subjects of a Full Care Order, 16 were of an Interim Care Order, 

1 of a Placement Order and 9 were under the legal status of a Section 76.  
 100% of the care and support planes were recorded as meeting the needs of the children/young 

people reviewed in this quarter. 
 The number and percentage of children (of sufficient understanding) who were involved in or 

consulted about their review, was 100%. 
 The number and percentage of children who were made aware of their right for an advocacy 

service, was 100% 
 The percentage of young people who are eligible and have a Pathway Plan in place and a PA to 

support them is 100%. 
 25 Pathway Plan Reviews were completed in this quarter. 80% were completed within timescale. 
 96% of the Reviews undertaken evidenced that the Pathway Plans that were in place were 

meeting the needs of the young people. 
 80% of the Pathway Plan Reviews that had taken place had either the views of the person 

represented in the review or the young person attended their review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If, 
not, please state why 
 

   No 

Summary: 
This report is provided on an ongoing basis and demonstrate the 
continuing work that is undertaken with Looked after Children in 
Ceredigion 
 
 

Page 32



3 
 

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 
 

Long term: Balancing short term need with long term 
planning for the future 

Integration: Positively impacting on people, economy, 
environment and culture and trying to benefit 
all three 

Collaboration: Working together wi
[...]
ality assure services to looked 
after children, care leavers, children in residential placements and those children who 
receive respite care and short breaks. The information is based on the monitoring forms 
completed by the Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) following each review meeting 
within this quarter along with other performance information held by the Children and 
Families Service.  
 
 
BENCHMARKING 
 
This report includes national and local measures and targets used to measure outcomes for 
looked after children and care leavers at the time of their review meeting. 
 
On the basis of the information available and the views expressed during the review 
meeting, the IRO makes a professional judgement about the effectiveness of a child/young 
person’s care plan in meeting their needs and the IRO will highlight to managers any poor 
practice. 
 
During the review meeting the IRO considers whether the child/young person requires 
assistance to identify relevant other people to obtain legal advice/take proceedings on their 
behalf. This action was not deemed necessary by the IRO for any child in the period. 
 
In addition, the IRO has regard as to whether the child/young person’s human rights are 
being breached in any way and, if so, might make a referral to CAFCASS Cymru. This action 
was not required at any of the review meetings in the period. 
 
For any query or comment contact:   
 
Elizabeth Upcott 
Safeguarding Service  
Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron 
SA46 0PA 
 
  

Page 36



4 
 

Quarter 4 - 1/1/21-31/3/21 - Quality Assurance & Independent Reviewing Service Report 
 

 

SECTION TWO 
 

CARE PLANNING 
 
 

1. Headline Figures for Q4: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
2. Number and percentage of Looked After Children Reviews undertaken 
     within the statutory time requirement. 

 
Target Set 100% - Target achieved 89.7%  

 
58 Children were reviewed within the Quarter.  
 

• 52 (89.7%) LAC Review Meetings were undertaken within the statutory 
requirements. 
  


[...]
) 
 
Carers Unit annual report 
2020-2021 
 

 
Anne Louise 
 
Lowri Evans 

 
Request 
 
Pre-Cabinet 

 
16 December 
 

 
Grants and Loans Policy  
 
Animal Welfare 

 
Llyr Hughes 
 
Heddwyn 
Evans 

 
Pre-Cabinet 
 
Request 

2022 
24 February  

   

Page 66



5 
 

Budget 
Preparation 
9:30am 
 
16 March 
 

 
Pest Control update 

  

 
Future Items 

 
 
 
 
Statutory Director of 
Social Services Annual 
Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Sian Howys 
Donna 
Pritchard 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Monitoring 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a Special Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (with Members of the Learning Communities invited to 

attend), held remotely via video-conferencing on Friday, 17th September 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillors Bryan Davies, Gethin Davies, Marc Davies, Elaine Evans, Hag 
Harris, Alun Lloyd-Jones, Lyndon Lloyd MBE, Dan Potter, John Roberts, Lynford 
Thomas and Ivor Williams. 
 
Present from the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
Wyn Thomas, Endaf Edwards, Gwyn James 
 
Cabinet Members Present: Councillors Rhodri Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth 
Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant, and Alun Williams 

 
                2.00pm – 3.35pm 

 
1 Apologies 

Councillor Paul Hinge apologised for his inability to attend the meeting due to 
being on other Council business.  Councillor Odwyn Davies, Keith Evans and 
Mark Strong apologised for his inability to attend the meeting. 

 
2        Disclosure of Personal / Prejudicial Interests (including Whipping  
           declarations) 
 None 
 
3 Through Age & Wellbeing Strategy 2021 – 2027 and Action Plan 

The Corporate Director delivered a presentation and video on the Through 
Age & Wellbeing Strategy 2021 – 2027 and Action Plan. 
 
It was explained that this strategy is a key part of the Ceredigion County 
Council Corporate Strategy that illustrates the main priorities for the Council. 
The priorities aim to e
[...]
 their key lines of 
enquiry within the four principles of the Social Services and Well-being 
(Wales) Act 2014 and have recorded their judgements and findings aligned to 
these: People - Voice and Control, Prevention, Partnerships and Integration, 
Well-being.  The summary of findings and priorities for improvement were 
outlined to the Committee.   

 
 Following discussion, Members agreed to note the contents of the letter and 

praised all Social Services staff for their hard work and commitment to their 
roles prior to and during the pandemic.   

 

Page 71



 Members wished to note that staff and the service are under increased 
pressure and are doing the best they can having to work within the current 
service pressures . 

 
 
 

Confirmed at the meeting of the Committee held on xxxx 2021 
 

 Chairman:                                     
 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Update regarding recruitment of Welsh speaking Foster Carers in Ceredigion
	4 Domiciliary Care Provision
	Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council

	5 Substance Misuse in Ceredigion and Service Provision
	Substance Misuse in Ceredigion and service provision
	There is increasing recognition of the significant health harm that alcohol can cause. In Wales, 15 per cent of all hospital admissions are due to alcohol intoxication and most recent data on hospital admissions for Hywel Dda University Health Board (...

	Substance Misuse in Ceredigion and service provision
	Substance Misuse in Ceredigion and service provision
	The Welsh Government sets out a Substance Misuse Delivery Plan 2019-2022 (Revised in Response to Covid 19) 
	National Picture�
	Alcohol
	Ceredigion GP Stats
	Services in Ceredigion�
	Info Base Cymru- 2019-2020 Hywel Dda Ceredigion�
	Barod
	Ceredigion Council Substance Misuse Service Cases�
	Police- tackling supply�
	Dyfed Powys Police Possession Offences Data�
	Dyfed Powys Police Drug Trafficking Offences Data�
	Drug Related Deaths by County
	Non-Fatal Overdoses  by County


	6 Independent
[...]
ed that the Foster Carers were ‘very satisfied’ with the service from the Family Placement Service



	7 Draft Forward Work Programme 2021-2022
	8 Minutes of the 17 September 2021 Committee meeting and any matter arising therefrom
	1 Apologies
	2        Disclosure of Personal / Prejudicial Interests (including Whipping
	declarations)




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held remotely via video-conferencing on 
Wednesday, 06 October 2021 

 
Present: Councillors Bryan Davies (Chair) Gethin Davies, Marc Davies, 
Elaine Evans, Hag Harris, Alun Lloyd-Jones, Lyndon Lloyd MBE, Dan 
Potter, John Roberts and Ivor Williams. 
 
Cabinet Members Present: Councillors Rhodri Evans, Catherine 
Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant, and Alun Williams 
 
Officers present: Mrs Nerys Lewis, Service Manager – Direct Services, 
Mrs Donna Pritchard – Corporate Lead Officer – Porth Gofal. Ms Sian 
Howys,  Corporate Lead Officer – Porth Cynnal- Children Services,  Mrs 
Heather West – Corporate Manager – Targeted and Short Term Services, 
Mr John Callow, Corporate Manager – Substance Misuse, Mrs Dwynwen 
Jones, Overview and Scrutiny Officer and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic 
and Standards Officer  
 
    
                                                           (10:00 am -12:45pm) 

 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Paul Hinge and Lynford Thomas apologised for their inability to 
attend the meeting. 
 

2 Disclosures of personal and prejudicial interest 
None. 
 

3 Update regarding recruitment of Welsh speaking Foster Carers in 
Ceredigion 
Consideration was given to the Report Corporate Lead Officer – Porth Gofal 
updating the Committee regarding recruitment of Welsh Speaking Foster 
Carers in Ceredigion. The update report had been requested by the 
committee members 
 
It was reported that the Fostering Service in Ceredigion provided short and 
long term placements for the Looked after Children of Ceredigion. The age 
range for the service was from birth to 18 years of age. Currently Ceredigion 
County Council had 31 registered Foster Families. 
 
There were also 16 Kinship carers (also known as family and friends) who 
had been identified and progressed through the same processes as 
mainstream Foster Carers and registered to provide care and support for 
specific Looked after child/ren as outlined in their individual registration. 
Ceredigion’s Kinship carers were located all across the UK.  
 
Currently, there were under 5 children within Ceredigion mainstream/Kinship 
Foster placement who were identified with Welsh as their preferred language 



 

2 
 

of choice. However, there were children who do attend Welsh medium 
Education and the service recognises the importance of supporting and 
promoting the Welsh Language and Culture. 
 
The following table provided an overview of the current position relating to 
foster carer ability of the Welsh language; 
 
ALTE Level Welsh Listening and Speaking 
(Number of carers) Welsh Reading 
(Number of carers) Welsh Writing 
(Number of carers) 
0 6 11 14 
1 9 9 5 
2 5 1 2 
3 2 0 1 
4 0 1 0 
5 1 1 1 
 
In relation to the areas of further development for the service the following 
was outlined:- 

 Recruitment – Key element for the service moving forward was to 
work with National and Regional recruitment campaigns that would 
provid a range of specifically targeted opportunities utilising National 
resources including media e.g. S4C and ITV advertisements. This 
would be enhanced by a local County Engagement and 
Communication plan that would focus on targeting specific campaigns 
driven by the identified needs for our Looked after Children in 
Ceredigion e.g. engaging with Young Farmers, Merched y Wawr and 
wider community groups. 

 Language support – To provide Ceredigion Foster Carers with 
opportunities to improve their language skills through accessing 
training via opportunities provided through Porth Cymorth Cynnar. 

 Cultural support – To develop an annual social and integration plan 
maximising on the heritage and culture of Ceredigion providing the 
Foster Carers with the knowledge and access to the wealth of local 
heritage, natural environments and cultural activities available locally. 
The service will be working in conjunction with Porth Cymorth Cynnar, 
Education and 3rd sector organisations to enhance and celebrate the 
wealth of local provision available to Ceredigion Foster Carers. 

 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED:-  
(i) to note the report for information; 
(ii) that a progress report on the Fostering service be presented at a future 
meeting; 
(iii) to also place this item in the Forward Work Programme of the 
Committee; and  
(iv) to thank the service for all their work within the Fostering Service  
 

4 Domiciliary Care Provision 



 

3 
 

Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Porth 
Gofal upon the Domiciliary Care Provision in Ceredigion. The Healthier .  
 
It was reported that in Ceredigion the Domiciliary Care provision had over a 
number of years continued to be met through the Commissioning Framework 
for Procurement for the provision of care to individual service users. This 
process was known as E Tender. All providers in Ceredigion were 
registered to the Framework having passed through a series of Procurement 
requirements, were then able to contract for services with Ceredigion County 
Council.  
 
Once a Social Worker had identified eligible care needs following a Social 
Services and Wellbeing Act Assessment, a service request was made. Once 
confirmed the notice was placed on the E Tender Procurement Portal on 
Sell2Wales. The providers who were registered to deliver care within 
Ceredigion were then able to look at the packages of care that were required 
in the community and submit offers to deliver that care. These offers were 
made to the family and once accepted care would  be arranged to 
commence. If a family refuse the offer (for example if care times do not meet 
their personal preference and a compromise was not possible), then the care 
request would remain on procurement pending an alternative offer. The 
care needs for a care and support package for highly complex care needs 
may require 2 care staff up to 4 times a day, 7 days a week, 52 weeks a 
year, and others care needs would also range throughout the spectrum of 
needs through to lower level interventions once or twice a week to assist with 
bathing/showering as an example. Care and Support at home had a focus 
on delivering skills to provide personal care and wellbeing needs. 
 
Throughout the Covid 19 pandemic the Domiciliary Care Providers had 
worked tirelessly to sustain the care and support needs of our communities. 
Their staff continued to deliver to those vulnerable individuals in the face of 
increased risks to themselves and their families, in maintaining close contact 
care and support and their efforts have been and continue to be 
recognised as exceptional in unprecedented times. 
 
Following a lengthy discussion, a Committee Member put forward a 
recommendation to Cabinet seconded by another Member. Some Members 
were not comfortable with this  recommendation for various reasons and it 
was therefore put to a Committee vote.  
 
The outcome of the vote was 4 in favour, 1 against and 8 abstained from the 
vote. 
 
As there were 4 in favour of the, it was AGREED to  
(i) note the report for information,  
(ii) to recommend to Cabinet that they investigate the possibility of making 
use of Council reserve funding to provide an innovative funding package to 
support much needed recruitment in the Domiciliary Care Provider Sector;  
(iii) to support an introduction of a Bonus Referral Scheme used in a 
Residential Care home to encourage recruitment; and 
(iv) to thank all involved in providing the Domiciliary Care service 



 

4 
 

  
 

5 Substance Misuse in Ceredigion and Service Provision 
Members received a power point presentation on the content of the report 
presented and the following information was outlined:- 

 The Welsh Government sets out a Substance Misuse Delivery Plan 
2019-2022 (Revised in Response to Covid 19) 

 National Picture 

 Alcohol 

 Ceredigion GP Stats 

 Services in Ceredigion 

 Info Base Cymru- 2019-2020 Hywel Dda Ceredigion 

 Barod 

 Ceredigion Council Substance Misuse Service Cases 

 Police – tackling supply 

 Dyfed Powys Police Possession Offences Data 

 Dyfed Powys Police Drug Trafficking Offences Data 

 Drug Related Deaths by County 

 Non-Fatal Overdoses by County 
 

 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note the current 
position. 
 
 
 

6 Independent Reviewing Service Performance Management report, 
quarter 4, 2020-2021 
Consideration was given to the Independent Reviewing Service Report 
Quarter 4 2020/2021. The report had been presented in order to monitor the 
progress of Looked After Children through Independent Reviewing Officers 
scrutiny of their plans and placements during the fourth quarter of 
2020/2021.  This information contributes to Members fulfilling their roles as 
Corporate Parents. 
 
This report includes national and local standards and targets used to 
measure outcomes for looked after children and care leavers at the time of 
their review meeting and includes Welsh Government Performance 
Indicators. 
 
On the basis of the information available and the views expressed during the 
review meeting, the IRO makes a professional judgement about the 
effectiveness of a child/young person’s care plan in meeting their needs and 
may recommend changes to the care plan.  
 
During the review meeting the IRO considers whether the child/young person 
requires assistance to identify relevant other people to obtain legal 
advice/take proceedings on their behalf.  This action was not deemed 
necessary by the IRO for any child in the period. 
 



 

5 
 

In addition, the IRO has regard as to whether the child/young person’s 
human rights are being breached in any way and, if so, might make a referral 
to CAFCASS Cymru. This action was not required at any of the review 
meetings in the period. 
 
These reports are considered within Multi Agency LAC Quality Assurance 
Meetings which meet on a quarterly basis; these meetings provide an 
opportunity to identify and act upon performance and other issues in relation 
to this area of work. 
 
These reports are also circulated and reviewed by Local Authority’s 
Corporate Parenting Group which is Chaired by Cllr Alun Williams, Cabinet 
Member for Children Services and Culture these meetings take place on a 
quarterly basis. 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS; 
 

 At the end of this Quarter, Quarter 4, as of March 31st 2021, there 
were 85 children being looked after by the Local Authority. This is an 
increase in the number of children being looked after. At the end of Q3 
there were 79 children being looked after. 

 58 children were reviewed in this quarter.  89.7 % were reviewed 
within the statutory timeframe. 

 1 child was returned home to family during this quarter, compared to 4 
children in Q3. 

 The placement provision for the children reviewed in this quarter 
ranged from 20 placed in Local Authority Foster Care Provision, 12 
placed with family, 9 placed with parents, 8 in Independent Foster 
Care Provision, 3 in residential care and 3 with kinship carers. 

 Of the children reviewed in this quarter, 87.9% of children received a 
statutory visit. 

 32 of children reviewed were the subjects of a Full Care Order, 16 
were of an Interim Care Order, 1 of a Placement Order and 9 were 
under the legal status of a Section 76.  

 100% of the care and support planes were recorded as meeting the 
needs of the children/young people reviewed in this quarter. 

 The number and percentage of children (of sufficient understanding) 
who were involved in or consulted about their review, was 100%. 

 The number and percentage of children who were made aware of 
their right for an advocacy service, was 100% 

 The percentage of young people who are eligible and have a Pathway 
Plan in place and a PA to support them is 100%. 

 25 Pathway Plan Reviews were completed in this quarter. 80% were 
completed within timescale. 

 96% of the Reviews undertaken evidenced that the Pathway Plans 
that were in place were meeting the needs of the young people. 

 80% of the Pathway Plan Reviews that had taken place had either the 
views of the person represented in the review or the young person 
attended their review. 

 



 

6 
 

Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note the current 
position. 
 

7 Draft Forward Work Programme 2021-2022 
Consideration was given to the Draft Forward Work Programme 2021-22 as 
presented. It was AGREED to note the content subject to the progress 
reports requested on the recruitment of Welsh speaking Foster Carers in 
Ceredigion and Domiciliary Care Provision items. 
 

8 Minutes of the 17 September 2021 Committee meeting and any matter 
arising therefrom 
The Committee resolved to confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 17 September as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising  
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Healthier Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 20 October 2021 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


